SCHEDULE Article 11

Schedule to be inserted as Schedule 9AA to the principal Order

"SCHEDULE 9AA

Article 22ZA

The Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015

- 1. The 2015 Act is modified as follows.
- **2.**—(1) Paragraph 1 of Schedule 5 is modified as follows.
- (2) For "Secretary of State", wherever occurring in any text inserted by paragraph 1, substitute "Minister".
- (3) For "United Kingdom", wherever occurring in any text inserted by paragraph 1, substitute "Isle of Man".
 - (4) In sub-paragraph (4)—
 - (a) omit sub-paragraph (7) of inserted paragraph 27BA;
 - (b) omit sub-paragraph (4)(c) of inserted paragraph 27BB;
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (5) of inserted paragraph 27BB, for "Consolidated Fund" substitute "General Revenue of the Isle of Man"; and
 - (d) omit sub-paragraph (6) of inserted paragraph 27BB.
 - **3.**—(1) Paragraph 2 of Schedule 5 is modified as follows.
 - (2) Omit paragraph (a)(iii) of inserted section 27(2).
 - **4.**—(1) Paragraph 7 of Schedule 5 is modified as follows.
- (2) For "Secretary of State", wherever occurring in any text inserted by paragraph 7, substitute "Minister"
- (3) For "United Kingdom", wherever occurring in any text inserted by paragraph 7, substitute "Isle of Man".
 - (4) For inserted section 32A(3) substitute—
- "(3) Regulations may impose a requirement to provide the information only if the Minister thinks it necessary for police purposes.

In this section, "police purposes" has the same meaning as in section 32.".

- (5) Omit paragraphs (c) and (d) of inserted section 32A(6).
- (6) Omit paragraph (c) of inserted section 32B(4).
- (7) In inserted section 32B(5), for "Consolidated Fund" substitute "General Revenue of the Isle of Man".
 - (8) Omit subsection (6) of inserted section 32B.
 - **5.**—(1) Paragraph 8 of Schedule 5 is modified as follows.
 - (2) In sub-paragraph (2), omit "or 33(2)" on both occasions it occurs.
 - (3) In sub-paragraph (3), in inserted subsection (1A) of section 34—
 - (a) at the end of paragraph (a)(i) insert "or";
 - (b) at the end of paragraph (a)(ii) for ", or" substitute "; or"; and
 - (c) omit paragraph (a)(iii).

1

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(4) Omit sub-paragraph (4)."